

No. 17-3244

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JENNIFER SWEDA, BENJAMIN A. WIGGINS, ROBERT L. YOUNG, FAITH PICKERING, PUSHKAR SOHONI, and REBECCA N. TONER, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons of the University of Pennsylvania Matching Plan,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, and JACK HEUER,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:16-cv-04329-GEKP (Hon. Gene E.K. Pratter)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

James O. Fleckner
Alison V. Douglass
Edwina B. Clarke
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000

Janet M. Jacobson
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

Brian T. Burgess
Jaime A. Santos
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. By Limiting <i>Twombly</i> To Antitrust Claims, The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Iqbal</i> And Numerous Federal Appellate Decisions.....	3
II. The Panel’s Decision Creates A Toothless Pleading Standard For ERISA Cases That Will Lead To Settlement Extortion.	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Muehlgay v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 649 F. App’x 110 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	7, 11
<i>Eclectic Props. E., LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , No. 08 C 3799, 2011 WL 5118815 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2011).....	8
<i>George v. Rehiel</i> , 738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013)	5

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)6

McCauley v. City of Chi.,
671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)5

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012)5

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)6

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), 2016 WL 5957307 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2016).....8

In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.,
547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008)7

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)11

Santiago v. Warminster Twp.,
629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010)5

PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)8, 9, 10

Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.,
No. Civ.A.99-3439, 2000 WL 310382 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2000)7

White v. Chevron Corp.,
752 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, No. 18-1271 (May 28, 2019)6

White v. Chevron Corp.,
No. 16-cv-0793-PJH, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016),
aff'd, 52 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2018)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

David McCann, *Passive Aggression* (June 22, 2016),
<https://bit.ly/2UXSCGs>.....10

George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and Consequence?*, Center for Retirement Research at Boston College, No. 18-8, at 1-2 (May 2018)10
